

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 18, 2013, 1:40 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

NO. 89396-9

E CRJ
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMBER WRIGHT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND
HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JOHN D. CLARK
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 28537
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 389-2051
OID No. 91021

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	2
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
IV.	STANDARD FOR ACCEPTANCE OF REVIEW OF A COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	2
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
	A. Ms. Wright’s Attorneys Requested CPS Records.....	2
	1. The March 2007 Request.....	2
	2. The May 2008 Request.....	4
	B. The Four Disputed Records	4
	1. The Recorded Interview	4
	2. The Transcript of the Recorded Interview.....	5
	3. The PRIDE Manual	5
	4. The Pierce County Investigative Protocols	6
	C. The Trial Court Proceedings	6
	D. The Court of Appeals Decision.....	9
VI.	ARGUMENT	11
	A. The Court of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict With Decisions of the Supreme Court or the Court of Appeals	11
	1. The Court Correctly Concluded That RCW 13.50 Is an “Other Statute” That Exempts Juvenile Care Agency Records From Disclosure Under the PRA	

and Provides the Exclusive Process for Obtaining
Access to Such Records.....11

2. No Supreme Court or Court of Appeals Decision
Has Held That Unknown Records or Records Not
Found Must Be Listed on an Exemption Log14

3. The Decision Does Not Conflict With Supreme
Court or Court of Appeals Authority on the Standard
of Review.....16

B. The Decision Does Not Raise an Issue of Substantial
Public Importance18

VII. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ameriquest Mortg. Co. v. Wash. State Office of the Attorney Gen.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 418, 241 P.3d 1245 (2010).....	12
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 137 Wn.2d 1012 (1999).....	17
<i>Deer v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 84, 93 P.3d 195 (2004).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 19
<i>Freedom Found. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 278, 276 P.3d 341 (2012).....	12
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26, 30 (2004).....	10, 16, 17
<i>In re Dependency of KB</i> , 150 Wn. App. 912, 210 P.3d 330 (2009).....	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>N. Am. Coun. on Adoptable Children v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 433, 739 P.2d 677 (1987).....	13
<i>O'Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010).....	17
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc'y v. Univ. of Wash.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 243, 884 P.2d 592 (1994).....	13
<i>Rental Hous. Ass'n of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	14
<i>Wright v. State</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 309 P.3d 662 (Sept. 10, 2013).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 18

Statutes

RCW 13.50	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18
RCW 13.50.010	14
RCW 13.50.100	1, 5, 6, 11, 14, 15, 18, 19
RCW 13.50.100(2).....	9, 18
RCW 13.50.100(7).....	14
RCW 13.50.100(8).....	14, 18
RCW 13.50.100(10).....	14, 18
RCW 42.56.070	1
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	9, 11
RCW 42.56.080	16, 17
RCW 42.56.210(3).....	14

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	3, 19
RAP 13.4(d)	2
